## 1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 2 **DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION** BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR 3 4 5 In Re: PROVIDER SUSPENSION Case No. AD PS-22-10 6 ORDER OF SUSPENSION 7 **JUAN GUSTAVO GARZA II.** 8 Respondent. 9 10 The Administrative Director of the Division of Workers' Compensation is required to 11 suspend any physician, practitioner, or provider from participating in the California workers' 12 compensation system as a physician, practitioner, or provider if the individual or entity meets 13 any of the express criteria set forth in Labor Code section 139.21(a)(1). 14 Based upon a review of the record in this case, including the: (1) January 3, 2023 Party 15 Stipulation re: Provider Suspension Hearing and Notice of Suspension; and (2) Order 16 Referring Suspension to Administrative Director; Order Vacating Hearing, issued on January 3, 17 2023 by the Hon. Geoffrey H. Sims, the Administrative Director finds that Respondent Juan 18 Gustavo Garza II, meets the criteria for suspension set forth in Labor Code section 139.21(a) 19 and shall be suspended from participating in the California workers' compensation system as a 20 physician, practitioner, or provider. 21 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Juan Gustavo Garza II, is hereby suspended from 22 participating in the workers' compensation system as a physician, practitioner, or provider. 23 Date: January 6, 2023 24 25

/S/ George Parisotto
George Parisotto
Administrative Director
Division of Workers' Compensation

26

27

28

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

Case No. AD-PS-22-10

In Re: PROVIDER SUSPENSION

Juan Gustavo Garza, II

Respondent

ORDER REFERRING SUSPENSION TO ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

ORDER VACATING HEARING

HAVING READ AND CONSIDERED THE "PARTY STIPULATION RE: PROVIDER SUSPENSION HEARING AND NOTICE OF SUSPENSION" DATED JANUARY 3, 2023, IT IS NOTED THAT RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES MISDEMEANOR CRIMES AND CONVICTIONS. FURTHER, RESPONDENT WITHDRAWS HIS REQUEST FOR HEARING IN THIS MATTER AND ANTI-FRAUD UNIT IS IN AGREEMENT. IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- 1. THIS STIPULATION IS REFERRED TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR FOR ACTION IN REGARD TO THE PARTIES' JOINT RECOMMENDATION TO ISSUE THE SUSPENSION PER LABOR CODE § 139.21(a)(1)(1)(A)(iv).
- 2. THE HEARING PRESENTLY SET FOR JANURY 4, 2023, 2:30 P.M. IS VACATED.

Dated on: 01/03/2023

/S/ Geoffrey H. Sims
GEOFFREY H. SIMS
WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE